### As Adopted by the House

# 133rd General Assembly Regular Session 2019-2020

H. R. No. 233

1

2

3

4

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

### **Representatives Hicks-Hudson, Sobecki, Sheehy**

## A RESOLUTION

Honoring Laborers International Union of North America Local 500 on its One Hundredth Anniversary.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 133rd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to recognize Laborers International Union of North America Local 500 on the auspicious occasion of its Centennial; and

WHEREAS, Celebration of this prestigious milestone is a 5 fitting tribute to Laborers International Union of North America 6 Local 500, for since its establishment on October 20, 1919, this 7 fine organization has become a valuable resource for all those in 8 the construction and energy industries by providing education and 9 quality health care, obtaining pension benefits, and securing and 10 protecting employment for its members. The achievements of Local 11 500 are a justifiable source of pride and an outstanding 12 reflection not only on the chapter itself but also on its members 13 and on the union as a whole; and 14

WHEREAS, Countless individuals throughout our vast labor force have helped to build this nation and to create the climate of abundance we presently enjoy. The struggle for workers' rights has ensured that a fair share of the wealth and benefits generated by productive labor returns to those responsible for its creation. Because of the commitment of organizations such as LIUNA Local 500, the success of this important movement and the continued progress and prosperity of the American worker are, indeed, certain; and

WHEREAS, All those associated with Laborers International24Union of North America Local 500, both past and present, have25distinguished themselves as conscientious and hard-working26

#### H. R. No. 233 As Adopted by the House

Ohioans, and they are truly deserving of high praise. We are 27 certain that as this worthy union maintains its dedication to 28 service, it will continue in the tradition of excellence that has 29 long been its hallmark; therefore be it 30 RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of 31 32 Representatives of the 133rd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, congratulate Laborers International Union of 33 North America Local 500 on its Centennial and salute its members 34 as some of Ohio's finest citizens; and be it further 35

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the He	ouse of Representatives 36
transmit a duly authenticated copy of t	his Resolution to Laborers 37
International Union of North America Lo	cal 500. 38

### Page 2